

Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD Pasay City



Resolution No. ⁷¹²⁶, Series of 2024

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR IMELDA CALIXTO-RUBIANO TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF PASAY CITY GOVERNMENT, THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE ROTARY CLUB OF MANUEL ROXAS BLVD., MANILA AND ROTARY CLUB OF USHIKU SUBJECT TO ALL EXISTING LAWS, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

Introduced by: Vice Mayor Waldetrudes S. Del Rosario

Sponsored by: Councilors Mark Anthony A. Calixto, Mary Grace B. Santos, Marlon A. Pesebre, Ma. Antonia C. Cuneta, Abraham Albert Q. Alvina, Ricardo E. Santos, Jose C. Isidro, Jr., Editha Y. Manguerra, Donnabel M. Vendivel, Jennifer D. Panaligan, King Marlon A. Magat, Angelo Nicol P. Arceo, Enrique D. Calixto and Benedict M. Angeles

WHEREAS, Section 16 of the Local Government Code of 1991 provides that every local government unit shall, among other things, promote the health, safety, and preserve the comfort and convenience of their inhabitants;

WHEREAS, Pasay City Government is a reputable organization that provides expertise, infrastructure, advocacy, training, education, or other support for the grant project.

WHEREAS, the project subject to this Memorandum of Understanding between the Rotary Club of Manuel Roxas Blvd, Manila, "Host Sponsor," Rotary Club of Ushiku, "International Sponsor," and Pasay City Government as an implementer is project funded by a Grant from the Rotary Foundation;

WHEREAS, the Rotary Club of Ushiku as an "International Sponsor" will be responsible in providing guidance to the host sponsor, providing financial support to the project, and visit the recipient for the turnover of the project.

WHEREAS, the Rotary Club of Manuel Roxas Blvd, Manila as "Host Sponsor" will be responsible in coordinating with Pasay General Hospital on all matters pertaining to the Global Grant, coordinating with foreign partner sponsor on all matters pertaining to the Global Grant, Canvass and evaluate all the quotations received and ordering the machine for delivery to Pasay General Hospital and inspect all machine are in good order and functioning, apply the global grant and monitor the progress of the project, managed and report all financial transaction, and submit final report upon completion of the project.

WHEREAS, the objectives of the collaboration projects are delivery and installation of 2 units closed baby incubator, 1 unit ventilator and 2 units electro cautery machine to Pediatric Department of Pasay General Hospital, and to provide training to the Doctors and Personnel at the Pediatric Department on the operation, maintenance of the donated machines.

WHEREAS, Section 455 of the Local Government Code provides that the City Mayor, as the Chief Executive of the City Government, shall represent the city in all its business transactions and sign on its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance;



1.12



Page 2 of 2

Resolution No. _____, Series 2024

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR IMELDA CALIXTO-RUBIANO TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF FASAY CITY GOVERNMENT, THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE ROTARY CLUB OF MANUEL ROXAS BLVD., MANILA AND ROTARY CLUB OF USHIKU SUBJECT TO ALL EXISTING LAWS, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT HEREBY RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlungsod in a session duly assembled, AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR IMELDA CALIXTO-RUBIANO TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF PASAY CITY GOVERNMENT, THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE ROTARY CLUB OF MANUEL ROXAS BLVD., MANILA AND ROTARY CLUB OF USHIKU SUBJECT TO ALL EXISTING LAWS, RULES, AND REGULATIONS.

ADOPTED in the City of Pasay, Metro Manila, Philippines, this 23rd day of September in the Year of our Lord, Two Thousand Twenty-Four.

CERTIFIED APPROVED BY THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD high na HON. MARK ANTHONY A. CALIXTO AON. JOSE C. ISIDRO City Councilor City Councilor LEAVE ON HON. MARY GRACE B. SANTOS HON. EDITHA Y. M City Councilor City Councilor HON. MARLON A. PESEBRE HON. DONNABEL M. VENDIVEL City Councilør City Councilor HON. MA. ANTONIA C. CUNETA HON. JENN IGAN City Councilor City Councilor fau HON. ABRAHAM ALBERT Q. ALVINA HON. KING MARLON A. MAGAT City Councilor City Councilor HON. RICARDO E. SANTOS HON. ANGELØ NICOL P. ARCEO City Councilor City Councilor **Ex-Officio Member** HON, BENEDICT M. ANGELES HON. ENDIQUE D. CALIXTO President President Liga ng/mga Barangay Sangguniang Kabataan Pasay City Chapter Pasay City Chapter **CERTIFIED TRUE COPY:** ATTY, JASMIN KRIZA B. BALDO Acting City Secretary **ATTESTED BY:** HON. WALDETRUDES S. DEL ROSARIO City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer